Assuming the Minimum Subscription, 7,570,188 share options with a total fair value of $302,455 are

to be issued to the Lead Manager, Taylor Collison in accordance with their Mandate Letter (refer to

Section 9.3).

  P a g e  | 61

Assuming the Maximum Subscription, an additional 1,250,000 share options with a total fair value of

$49,942 would be issued to the Lead Manager.

5.6 NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL INFORMATION

5.6.1. Cash and cash equivalents

 Minimum
Subscription

Maximum
Subscription

 $ $
Balance at 31 December 2017 (Reviewed) 632,233 632,233

Proforma adjustments
Issue of Shares pursuant to this Prospectus – Refer
Section 5.5(b) and (e)

4,000,000 5,000,000

Costs of the offer – Refer Section 5.5(b) and (e) (402,338) (463,913)

Proforma cash and cash equivalents 4,229,895 5,168,320

5.6.2. Exploration assets

 Minimum
Subscription

Maximum
Subscription

 $ $
Balance at 31 December 2017 (Reviewed) - -

Proforma adjustments
Acquisition of tenements – Refer Section 5.5(c)  50,000 50,000

Proforma exploration assets 50,000 50,000

  P a g e  | 62

5.6.3. Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

 Issued Capital Reserves Accumulated

Losses

Total

 $ $ $ $

Balance at 31 December 2017 (Reviewed) 34,760,564 130,034 (34,516,834) 373,764

Pro forma transactions

Share Consolidation on a two to one basis - - - -

Issue of 100,000,000 Offer Shares in the

Company pursuant to this Prospectus –

Minimum Subscription – Refer 5.5(b) 4,000,000 - - 4,000,000

Expenses of the offer– Refer Section 5.5(b) (328,798) - (73,540) (402,338)

Acquisition of tenements pursuant to

agreement – Refer 5.5(c)  50,000 - - 50,000

Fair value of share options to Lead Manager

on successful capital raise pursuant to their

Mandate Letter – Refer 5.5(f)  (302,455) 302,455 - -

Fair value of 3,000,000 share options to

Directors – Refer 5.5(d) - 119,860 (119,860) -

Pro forma balance - Minimum Subscription 38,179,311 552,349 (34,710,234) 4,021,426

Issue of an additional 25,000,000 Offer

Shares in the Company pursuant to this

Prospectus – Maximum Subscription Refer

5.5(e) 1,000,000 - - 1,000,000

Additional expenses of the offer– Refer

Section 5.5(e) (66,357) - 4,782 (61,575)

Fair value of additional share options to Lead

Manager on successful capital raise pursuant

to their Mandate Letter – Refer 5.5(f) (49,942) 49,942 - -

Pro forma balance - Maximum Subscription 39,063,012 602,291 (34,705,452) 4,959,851

5.6.4 Issued capital

 Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

No. of Shares $ No. of Shares $

Issued Capital at 31 December 2017  100,307,503 34,760,564 100,307,503 34,760,564

Proforma adjustments

Share consolidation (50,153,751) - (50,153,751) -

Capital Raising pursuant to the offer  100,000,000 4,000,000 125,000,000 5,000,000

Offer costs (cash)  - (328,798) - (395,155)

Fair value of options issued to the Lead Manager - (302,455) - (352,397)

  P a g e  | 63

 Minimum Subscription Maximum Subscription

No. of Shares $ No. of Shares $

Consideration shares for acquisition of

tenements
1,250,000 50,000 1,250,000 50,000

Total Shares issued post transaction and Offer 151,403,752 38,179,311 176,403,752 39,063,012

5.6.5. Share Options

Based on the Maximum Subscription, the following options are to be issued in accordance with the

offer:

Allottee Number of options Exercise period Exercise price Vesting criteria

Lead Manager* 8,820,188 3 years from
date of issue

$0.04 Not applicable

Directors 3,000,000 3 years from
date of issue

$0.04 Not applicable

*At the Minimum Subscription, a total of 7,570,188 options will be issued to the Lead Manager

The options have been valued using the Black-Scholes valuation method with the following